% o

\ &
N CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

N

/

Notice of a public meeting of
Decision Session - Combined Executive Member Decision Session

To: Councillors Pavlovic, Webb, Douglas, Kent, Kilbane,
Lomas, Steels-Walshaw and K Taylor

Date: Tuesday, 2 September 2025

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA
AGENDA

Notice to Members — Post Decision Calling In:

Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00pm
on 9 September 2025.

*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any items that are called in will be
considered by the Corporate Scrutiny Committee.

Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be
submitted to Democratic Services by 5:00pm on 29 August 2025.

1. Appointing a Chair
To confirm arrangements for chairing the meeting as follows:



Councillor XXX — All standard agenda items 1-4.
Councillor XXX — Agenda item 5 — Financial Inclusion/Welfare
Benefits Outturn 2024/25 and progress 2025/26

Councillor XXX — Agenda item 6 — Public Space Protection Order
City Centre Consultation

Councillor XXX — Agenda item 7 —Public Space Protection Order
Union Terrace and Clarence Gardens Consultation

Councillor XXX — Agenda item X — Urgent Business -

Apologies for Absence
To receive and note apologies for absence.

Declarations of Interest

At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are
asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on
this agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of
the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting.

(1)Members must consider their interests, 
[...]
The deadline for registering
at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday 29 August 2025.



To register to speak please visit
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services.
Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda.

Webcasting of Public Meetings

Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.

Financial Inclusion/Welfare Benefits Outturn (Pages 7 - 70)
2024/25 and progress 2025/26

This report provides details on the Financial Inclusion/Welfare
Benefits outturn report for 2024/25 and ongoing work in 2025/26.

Public Space Protection Order City Centre (Pages 71 - 78)
Consultation

This report presents the option to agree to proceed to public
consultations on the potential extension of a Public Space
Protection Order (PSPO) to tackle the problems caused by
groups of people within the city walls.

Public Space Protection Order Union (Pages 79 - 86)
Terrace and Clarence Gardens

Consultation

This report presents to option to agree to proceed to public
consultations on the potential extension of a Public Space
Protection Order (PSPO) to tackle the problems caused by
groups of people within the area bordering Union Terrace,
Clarence Street Gardens and the Groves.

Urgent Business
Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the
Local Government Act 1972.

For more information about any of the following please contact the



http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts

Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:

Registering to speak

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.

Alternative formats

If you require this document in an alternative language or format (e.g. large
print, braille, Audio, BSL or Easy Read) you can:

Email us at: cycaccessteam@york.gov.uk

Call us: 01904 551550 and customer services will pass your
request onto the Access Team.

é Use our BSL Video Relay Service:
www.vork.gov.uk/BSLInterpretingService
Select ‘Switchboard’ from the menu.

@ P 'S We can also translate into the following languages:

e HM AL PNESRREREER Cantoneso
U B2 TN WIS S (7l (ACS AN | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze by¢ dostarczona w twoim

; (Polish)
wiasnym jezyku.

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)

R D G T e, (Urdu)



mailto:cycaccessteam@york.gov.uk
http://www.york.gov.uk/BSLInterpretingService

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7 Agenda ltem 5

"3 CITY OF

YORK

- B

COUNCIL
Meeting: Combined Executive Member Decision Session
Meeting date: 2"d September
Report of: Director of Housing and Communities
Portfolio of: Executive Member for Finance, Performance,
Major Projects, Human Rights, Equality and
Inclusion
Executive Member for Children, Young People and
Education

Decision Report:
Financial Inclusion/Welfare Benefits Outturn 2024/25

Subject of Report

1. This report provides the Executive Member for Finance,
Performance, Major Projects, Human Rights, Equality and Inclusion
and the Executive Member for Children, Young People and
Education with the Financial Inclusion/Welfare Benefits outturn report
2024/25 and ongoing work in 2025/26.

2. The Council has committed to developing a 10-year city-wide anti-
poverty strategy in 2025. Our ambition is to fight poverty in York and
its impacts now and in the future. Looking to establish the conditions
that would make the city of York a healthier, fairer, more affordable,
more sustainable and more accessible place, where everyone feels
valued, creating more regional opportunities to help today’s residents
and benefit future generations.

3. The consultation process on
[...]
ces to support
residents and build resilient and vibrant communities. This report
summarises these impacts and action the council and partners are
taking to help support residents in these increasingly challenging
times.

Page 2 of 29



Page 9

Policy Basis for Decision

7.

Financial Inclusion and welfare benefits continue to be key to meeting
the aims of the Council Plan for 2023 to 2027, '‘One City For All' which
sets out the council’s priorities and details what steps will be taken
over the next 4 years to establish conditions which make the city of
York a healthier, fairer, more affordable, more sustainable and more
accessible place, where everyone feels valued, creating more
regional opportunities to help today’s residents and benefit future
generations. The four core commitments of the plan are:

Equalities and Human Rights - Equality of opportunity
Affordability - Tackling the cost-of-living crisis

climate - Environment and the climate emergency
Health - Health and wellbeing.

Financial Strategy Implications

8.

This report has no direct implications with regards to the council’s
financial strategy. York Financial Assistance Scheme (YFAS), the
council’s social fund saw high demand early in 2024/25 requiring a
cap in terms of monthly spend and individual awards for the 2024/25
year through an officer decision taken on 3 July 2024
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=7156

Recommendation and Reasons

9.

The Executive Members are asked to:

I. Note and comment on the details of this report regarding
providing support to residents affected by the impacts of the
continuing high cost of living.

ii. Delegate any decision-making relating to the Government’s
expected Crisis and Resilience Fund (details awaited)
requirements to the Director of Finance (s151) in consultation
with the Executive Member for Finance, Performance, Major
Projects, Human Rights, Equality and Inclusion.

Reason: to ensure councillors, residents and stakeholder groups
are aware of the ongoing financial inclusion activity across the
city. To ensure the council reacts quickly to any new government

Page 3 of 29


https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=7156

Page 10

scheme that supports residents without delay. The show the use
of funding including cost of living support and their impacts.

Background

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

The council’s core commitments provide a vision of a heathier, fairer,
more affordable, more sustainable, and more accessible city where
everyone feels valued. They inform the decisions we make, and
describe how we then work with partners, residents, businesses and
communities to deliver our priorities.

In May 2025, there were 2,675 households that were in relative
poverty including 1,820 children within the city. Relative income
poverty! used in these calculations is defined as Households whose
income is less than 60% of current median income.

In May 2025 8225 households were receiving Council Tax Support
or Housing Benefit, these households include 2919 children. 56%
are working age households. 44% are pensioner households.

Annex A shows a snapshot of demographic data and poverty matrix
for York based on the cohort of 8,225 households receiving council
tax support and housing benefit in May 2025.This background
information helps in understanding the level of the challenge in the
city that the council’s welfare benefit resource has to support.

The needs of residents are broader and more complex than in the
past. The ONS ‘dimensions of deprivation’ used to -classify
households? are indicators based on four selected household
characteristics — Education, Employment, Health and Housing in
York:

a. 32.7% of households are deprived in one dimension,
b. 11.1% of households are deprived in two dimensions
c. 2.2% of households are deprived in three dimensions

The council provides a range of local welfare support to residents
through the York Financial Assistance Scheme (YFAS), Council Tax


[...]
le of residents in Council Tax arrears,
supported by HSF funded advice provision.

The council recognises that non-payment/arrears of council tax can
indicate residents are facing other issues in their lives for example
other debts, and complex health and/or family relationship problems.
If the council can get a better understanding of all the issues including
council tax debt and offer broader wrap-around support this could
provide longer term benefits for residents, prevent further debt,
improve wellbeing, reduce administration and lead to more resilient
and positive personal and community outcomes.

The project will implement the recommendations to help residents
affected by debt and address the broader linked issues within
communities:

e To set up a muti-agency debt group including community sector
partners — to establish support and understanding of all the
issues being raised by residents.

e To potentially establish Debt surgeries at West Offices following
issue of Council Tax (CT) reminders — there is little resource for
one-to-one support across the city so establishing a surgery with
partners may help in dealing with a larger number of residents
issues.

3 Decision Session - Executive Member for Finance, Performance, Major Projects,

Human Rights, Equality and Inclusion - Tuesday, 19 March 2024 10.00 am

Page 17 of 29


https://www.financialfairness.org.uk/en-gb/
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=1060
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=1060

Page 24

e To issue text messages to all residents getting CT reminders
about continuing to pay something and inviting them to attend a
debt surgery, in order to prevent residents getting further into
arrears through the recovery process and provide broader
advice and support.

e To review the wording on CT reminders and summons and pilot
alternative wording to see if there is any beneficial effect. This
also responds to and supports recent comments from the
Poverty Truth C
[...]
nsultation Analysis

84.

This paper sets out the breadth of support delivered to residents in
the city across 2024/25 and progress to date in 2025/26. The report
sets out the extent of partnership working with our community
partners which is now greater than ever. Any initiative has its own
decision paper, EIA and sets out the extent of consultation. The
purpose of this paper is to summarise all of this work to inform the
relevant Executive members and does not require consultation other
than the comments of the Implication Officers.

Options Analysis and Evidential Basis

85.

86.

There are no other options to consider in relation to recommendation
10i as the report is for noting

In relation to Paragraph 9ii Members can choose to either delegate
any decision-making relating to the Government’'s new expected
Crisis and Resilience Fund as outlined, or ask officers to report back
to the Executive Member Decision Session for approval. For
expediency it is recommended that the delegation is approved in
order for the scheme to be established and available to residents as
soon as possible.

Organisational Impact and Implications

87.

The comments of the implications officers are set out below:
(@) Financial — There are no financial implications of this report as

it is for noting except in relation to 9ii in relation to the
recommended delegation.

Page 24 of 29




(b)

()

(d)

(f)
(9)

(h)

Page 31

Human Resources (HR) - There are no HR implications
contained within this report.

Equalities and Human rights — There are no direct implications
of this report as the report is for noting, however the work
undertaken by the council and partners will have impacted
positively on all residents accessing the support and those with
intersectional and multi complex needs are likely to have been
most affected by the impacts of the pandemic and Cost of Living
Crisis.

Legal — Any grants awarded by the council through the various
schemes set out in this report are done so in ac
[...]
port through future budget
processes as well as maximising government support will be key
as the expected impacts will exist into the long term.

e Managing the budget to ensure that customers get the same
service and support irrespective of when they apply in the
financial year.

e The cost-of-living crisis has impacted on the funding of the
council and of partners in the voluntary and charity sector, so
service resilience across all partners needs to be a key
consideration for decision makers in the short and medium term
to protect ongoing service delivery.

e Any failure to provide an appropriate service will have a negative
impact on the wellbeing of vulnerable people.

These risks are managed through constant monitoring and review.
The actual figures for UC, YFAS, DHP, Government support
schemes and rent arrears are reported to each FISG meeting to allow
early intervention. The Government has also announced a
replacement 3-year Crisis and Resilience Fund to replace the
separate HSF funds. The details are not yet available but should
allow for a longer-term plan (3 years). It's worth noting even at this
stage the Government have confirmed the Discretionary Housing
Payments (DHP) will be included in the new funding.

Wards Impacted

Page 26 of 29



Page 33

90. Residents from all wards have benefitted from the welfare support in
this report.

Contact detalls

For further information please contact the authors of this Decision Report.

Author
Name: David Walker
Job Title: Head of Customer Finance Risk & Insurance
Service Area: Finance
Telephone: 01904552261
Report approved: |Yes
Date: 22/08/2024
Co-author
Name: Susan Wood
Job Title: Welfare Benefits Manager
Service Area: Housing & Communities

Page 27 of 29



Page 34
Background papers

Decision Session of the Executive member for Finance & Major Projects-
13 March 2023 - Financial Inclusion Interim Strategy 2023-25
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=875&MId=13
518&Ver=4

Decision to limit sup
[...]
eated
the trust, researching law and guidance and including this in our further
advice. WBU have advised that the decision of the DWP to take account of
the trust fund be challenged. There has been no response to the challenge
to date and WBU will continue to follow up on the case.

In-depth advice

A disabled client was being supported to appeal a Personal Independence
Payment decision. The client had been assessed as having no entitlement
which was not changed following a mandatory reconsideration. The enquirer
had received the schedule of evidence very close to the appeal date and
was concerned that the claim pack was substantially incomplete. We
advised on the possible options going forward, with the pros and cons of
each option.

Following this, the enquirer brought the bundle into the office for review, and
we provided detailed notes to support their submission in advance of the
hearing, including how address the fact that the enquirer was recorded as
the representative, but they were in fact an advocate. The enquirer was
further supported with an in-person discussion about the case.

The client was ultimately successful in their appeal and was given a 10-year
award with arrears backdated for 14 months. The enquirer noted the
significance of our input in achieving this result.



Page 71 Agenda Item 6

COUNCIL

Meeting: Combined Executive Member Decision Session

Meeting date: 02/09/2025

Report of: Director of Housing & Communities

Portfolio of: Executive Member for Housing Planning & Safer
Communities

Decision Report - Request to consult about extending the current Public
Space Protection Order within the city walls.

Subject of the report
1. This report is to agree to proceed to public consultations on the potential
extension of a Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) to tackle the
problems caused by groups of people within the city walls. See annex 1
for a map of the area covered.

Benefits and Challenges

2. The unique layout of the city with its compact
[...]
cil Plan 2023-27, One City For All:

e Build Community Pride

e Make the City Centre Work for Everyone

Financial Strategy Implications
. The cost of undertaking the consultation exercise can be met within
current budgets.

Reasons and Recommendations

. It is recommended that the Executive Member approve the decision to
consult with the public and partners on the extension of the PSPO which
would ensure that the Council would have greater powers to deal with
anti-social behaviour within the city walls including the following possible
options the council could consider:

e A ban on drinking alcohol within the area;

e The ability to remove large groups of 3 or more people who are
causing anti-social behaviour for both sites;

e Begging, no person shall make any verbal, non-verbal or written
request for money, donations or goods, including the placing of
hats, clothing or containers so as to cause or is likely to cause
harassment, alarm, distress, nuisance or annoyance.



Page 73

e No return within 24 hours if asked to leave. No person shall, after
being requested to leave by an authorised officer due to them
behaving in a manner causing or likely to cause harassment, alarm,
distress, nuisance or annoyance to any person within the
city Centre without reasonable excuse, remain or returnto the
city Centre within a period of 24 hours.

e Loitering, no person shall loiter, sit or lay on the floor or on
temporary structures in or adjacent to doorways or around pay
machines (including banks, supermarkets) in a manner causing or
likely to cause harassment, alarm, distress, nuisance or annoyance
to any person within the city Centre.

Background

9. The Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 came into force
on the 20" October 2014 and changed the powers available to local
authorities and the police to deal with anti-social behaviour in our
communities.

10. The Act introduced new powers, including, a Public Spaces Protection
Order, which is granted by the Local 
[...]
onal Implications

o Financial, There are no financial implications associated with this
decision



Page 75

o Human Resources (HR), there are no HR implications
o Legal, there are no Legal implications with carrying out
consultation with residents about whether they support a PSPO

o Procurement, there are no procurement implications

o Health and Wellbeing, thee are no health and well being
implications

o Environment and Climate action, there are no environmental or

climate action implications

o Affordability, there are no affordability implications

o Equalities and Human Rights, An EIA will be carried out if there
IS support for the recommendations from the public consultation
once it has been decided what s to be included

o Data Protection and Privacy there are no data protection issues
with the consultation process

o Communications, there are no communication implications

o Economy, there are no economic implications

Risks and Mitigations

There are no risks identified with this decision

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report:
Author’s name - Paul Chief Officer’s name — Pauline Stuchfield
Morrison Title — Director of Housing and
Title - Community Safety Communities
Manager
Report J Date 20/8/25
Approved
Co-Author’'s Name
Title
Dept Name
Tel No.
Wards Affected: Guildhall All

For further information please contact the author of the report



Page 76

Background Papers:

None

Annexes

Annex 1 — map highlighting proposed area of PSPO
List of Abbreviations Used in this Report

PSPO — Public Space Protection Order

NYP — North Yorkshire Police

FPN — Fixed Penalty Notice
ASB — Anti-social behaviour



B roam comnrdtht andifdal s ca e TR




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 79 Agenda Item 7

COUNCIL

Meeting: Combined Executive Member Decision Session

Meeting date: 02/09/2025

Report of: Director of Housing & Communities

Portfolio of: Executive Member for Housing Planning & Safer
Communities

Decision Report - Request to consult about extending the current Public
Space Protection Order at Union Terrace, Clarence Street Gardens and
the Groves.

Subject of the report
1. This report is to agree to proceed to public consultations on the potential
extension of a Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) to tackle the
problems caused by groups of people within the area bordering Union
Terrace, Clarence Street Gardens and the Groves see annex 1 for the full
area.

Benefits and Challenges

2. Historically there have been incidents and reports of people street
drinking around the car park at Union Terrace and Clarence Street
Gardens.

3. Union Terrace car park is one of the principal coach stops for visitors to
the city and this means that this area is often the first impression that
people have of the city.

4. This led to the council introducing a PSPO in 2022. The area covered
included the Groves to minimise the risk of the anti-social behaviour
being displaced. The Order has allowed North Yorkshire Police (NYP) to
remove alcohol and disperse groups without the need for more formal
action to be taken, which NYP have advised is a useful tool to tackle ASB
in the area.



Page 80

5. During the course of the first three months of 2025, there were 27
incidents linked to the Union Terrace area, for a wide variety of reasons
including violence, ASB and concern for safety.

6. Healthmatic who operate the Council’s Public Toilets have advised that
they have had lots of issues within the toilets which are situated in the car
park, and have had to close the toilets regularly because of damage.

7. North Yorkshire Police have also issued dispersal orders. These are
short term solutions that for a period of 24 or 48 hours allow the police to
ask people to leave an area because of anti-social behaviour. They are
approved by an Inspector or a more senior officer.

Policy Basis for Decision
8. The extension of the PSPO in the area, supports the priority within the
Council Plan 2023-27, One City For All:
e Build Community Pride
e Make the City Centre Work for Everyone

Financial Strategy Implications
9. The cost of undertaking the consultation exercise can be met within
current budgets.

Reasons and Recommendations

10. It is recommended that the Executive Member approve the decision to
consult with the public and partners on the extension of the PSPO which
would ensure that the Council would have greater powers to deal with
anti-social behaviour in these areas,including the following possible
options the council could consider:

e A ban on drinking alcohol within the area;
e The ability to remove large groups of 3 or more people who are
causing anti-social behaviour for the sites.

Background
11. The Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 came into force
on the 20" October 2014 and changed the powers available to local



Page 81

authorities and the police to deal with anti-social behaviour in our
communities.

12. The Act introduced new powers, including, a Public Spaces Protection
Order, which is granted by the Local Authority, but can be enforced by
either the Local Authority or the Police. A PSPO will allow the council to
stop individuals or groups from carrying out acts of anti-social behaviour.

13. The PSPO serves to protect a public space from persistent or
continuing anti-social activity by individuals or groups that is having a
detrimental effect on the quality of life of those in the locality. Such an
order lasts for a period of up to 3 years, with provision for extensions for
up to 3 years at a time. The process starts by way of consultation, and
after this time, a decision is taken by a Local Authority to grant a PSPO.
This power replaces the previous gating orders, designated public place
orders (relating to restrictions on alcohol consumption) and dog control
orders.

14.Breaching the conditions of a PSPO is a criminal offence with the option
open to officers to issue a Fixed Penalty Notice (FPN) or to prosecute the
breach in the Mag
[...]
mic implications

Risks and Mitigations

There are no risks identified with this decision



Page 83

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report:
Author’s name - Paul Chief Officer’s name — Pauline Stuchfield
Morrison Title — Director of Housing and
Title - Community Safety Communities
Manager
Report N Date 20/08/25
Approved
Co-Author's Name
Title
Dept Name
Tel No.
Wards Affected: Guildhall All

For further information please contact the author of the report
Background Papers:

None

Annexes

Annex 1 — map highlighting proposed area of PSPO

List of Abbreviations Used in this Report

PSPO - Public Space Protection Order

NYP — North Yorkshire Police

FPN — Fixed Penalty Notice
ASB — Anti-social behaviour



This page is intentionally left blank



B roam comnrdtht andifdal s ca e TR




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 Financial Inclusion/Welfare Benefits Outturn 2024/25 and progress 2025/26
	Annex A
	Annex B YFAS Trends Summary Rpt 24-25
	Annex C HSF discretionary grants report 24-5
	Annex D Food & Fuel Vouchers 24-5
	Annex E - Communities Team Winter Support 2024-25 (8)
	Annex F Financial Inclusion Fund Grants Report 2024-25

	6 Public Space Protection Order City Centre Consultation
	Annex A Map

	7 Public Space Protection Order Union Terrace and Clarence Gardens  Consultation
	Annex A Map




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Combined Executive 
Member Decision Session 

Date 2 September 2025 

Present Councillors Pavlovic, Webb and Lomas 

Officers in 
Attendance 

Pauline Stuchfield -  Director of Housing and 
Communities 
David Walker - Head of Customer Finance 
Risk & Insurance 
Paul Morrison - Community Safety Manager 

 

25. Appointing a Chair (10:02) 
 

The Executive Member for Finance, Performance, Major Projects, Human 
Rights, Equality and Inclusion opened the meeting and would chair items 1 
to 5. The Executive Member for Housing Planning & Safer Communities 
would then chair items 6 to 8.  

 
 

26. Apologies for Absence (10:03) 
 

There were no apologies. 
 
 

27. Declarations of Interest (10:04) 
 

The Executive Members were invited to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests, or any 
disclosable pecuniary interests that they might have in respect of business 
on the agenda. None were declared. 

 
 

28. Public Participation (10:04) 
 

It was noted that there had been two registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Flick Williams raised concerns regarding the UK welfare system becoming 
harder to navigate she also enquires regarding individuals being moved 
over to Universal Credit from other forms of welfare and whether this will 
increase Council tax bills on these individuals.   
 



The Executive Member for Finance, Performance, Major Projects, Human 
Rights, Equality and Inclusion asked that Flick Williams share her specific 
concerns relating to Council Tax and Universal Credit with the Executive 
Member to allow officers to investigate any impact of these changes.  
 
Denise Craghill spoke on behalf of the Green Party. She noted that the 
party supported the Public Space Protection Orders but had concerns 
regarding the new additional powers that were to be included within the 
orders. She raised particular concerns regarding how these powers would 
affect the homeless and could be used to drive homeless people out of the 
city.  

 
 

29. Financial Inclusion/Welfare Benefits Outturn 2024/25 and 
progress 2025/26 (10:11) 

 
Officers introduced the report highlighting the work the Council has 
undertaken and the impact this has had working alongside the community 
voluntary sector. Officers noted that they were seeking the Executive 
Members to note the support provided to residents to date and agree to 
delegate any decision-making relating to the Government’s expected Crisis 
and Resilience Fund. Officers also noted that in the future they hoped-for 
longer-term funding from Government to give more certainty and the 
opportunity for greater planning around support.  
 
The Executive Member for Finance, Performance, Major Projects, Human 
Rights, Equality and Inclusion and the Executive Member for Children, 
Young People and Education thanked officers and partners for the 
important services that they provided to support people. The Executive 
Member noted that the widening levels of inequality in our society was a 
national scandal which meant the kinds of support the Council provided 
was important. The Executive Member made particular note of the school 
holiday support which provided activities to young people and children, as 
well as, providing balanced meals outside of school term time. The 
Executive Member welcomed the strong partnership work the Council was 
engaged with and hoped to see even greater outcomes with partners as 
the Council moved towards a Local Neighborhood Support Model.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted and comment on the details of the report regarding 
providing support to residents affected by the impacts of the 
continuing high cost of living; 

ii. Delegated any decision-making relating to the Government’s 
expected Crisis and Resilience Fund (details awaited) 



requirements to the Director of Finance (s151) in consultation 
with the Executive Member for Finance, Performance, Major 
Projects, Human Rights, Equality and Inclusion. 

 
Reason:  To ensure councillors, residents and stakeholder groups are 

aware of the ongoing financial inclusion activity across the city. 
To ensure the council reacts quickly to any new government. 

 
 
Councillors Lomas and Webb left the meeting.  
 
Councillor Pavlovic took over the chair at this point in the meeting.  
 

30. Public Space Protection Order City Centre Consultation (10:34) 
 

Officers introduced the report outlining the proposal to go for public 
consultation on the Public Space Protection Order for the City Centre. It 
was confirmed that this area had had persistent issues with drinking and 
begging and North Yorkshire Police believed having a broader public safety 
protection order like other areas of the country would assist in addressing 
issues. 
 
The Executive Member for Housing, Planning and Safer Communities 
noted the comments from public speakers and concerns raised in the 
media, the Executive Member confirmed that these changes to the Public 
Space Protection Order would not aim to evict people from York. Officers 
also clarified in relation to homelessness and rough sleepers the Council 
had a specific Homelessness and Rough Sleeper Strategy that aimed to 
make homelessness rare, brief, and non-recurring.  
 
The Executive Member for Housing, Planning and Safer Communities 
noted that the city centre had issues relating to drinking and aggressive 
behaviour with an increase in anti-social behaviour in recent months. He 
welcomed everyone to engage in the consultation.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Approved the decision to consult with the public and partners 
on the extension of the PSPO which would ensure that the 
Council would have greater powers to deal with anti-social 
behaviour within the city walls including the following possible 
options the council could consider: 

 A ban on drinking alcohol in public within the area; 

 The ability to remove large groups of 3 or more people 
who are causing anti-social behaviour for both sites; 



 Begging, no person shall make any verbal, non-verbal or 
written request for money, donations or goods, including 
the placing of hats, clothing or containers so as to cause 
or is likely to cause harassment, alarm, distress, 
nuisance or annoyance. 

 No return within 24 hours if asked to leave. No person 
shall, after being requested to leave by an authorised 
officer due to them behaving in a manner causing or 
likely to cause harassment, alarm, distress, nuisance or 
annoyance to any person within the city Centre without 
reasonable excuse, remain or return to the city Centre 
within a period of 24 hours. 

 Loitering, no person shall loiter, sit or lay on the floor or 
on temporary structures in or adjacent to doorways or 
around pay machines (including banks, supermarkets) in 
a manner causing or likely to cause harassment, alarm, 
distress, nuisance or annoyance to any person within 
the city Centre. 

 
 
Reason:  To consult on providing the Council with greater powers to deal 

with anti-social behaviour within the city walls. 
 
 

31. Public Space Protection Order Union Terrace and Clarence 
Gardens Consultation (10:50) 

 
Officers introduced the report, outlining that the This item was similar to the 
Public Space Protection Order for the City Centre and that they were 
seeking to go to consultation on a Public Space Protection Order for Union 
Terrace and Clarence Gardens. Officers noted that the area had had 
issues with anti-social behaviour and drinking. The Executive Member for 
Housing, Planning and Safer Communities thanked officers for the report 
and once again encouraged everyone to engage in the consultation.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Approved the decision to consult with the public and partners on 
the extension of the PSPO which would ensure that the Council 
would have greater powers to deal with anti-social behaviour in 
these areas, including the following possible options the council 
could consider: 

 A ban on drinking alcohol in public within the area; 

 The ability to remove large groups of 3 or more people 
who are causing anti-social behaviour for the sites. 



 
Reason:  To consult on providing the Council with greater powers to deal 

with anti-social behaviour within the Union Terrace, Clarence 
Street Gardens and the Groves area. 

 
 
 
 
 

Councillors Lomas and Pavlovic, Chairs 
[The meeting started at 10.02 am and finished at 10.54 am]. 


